
 
 
 

Health and Well Being Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: Monday, 1 November 2010 
Time: 
 

6.15 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Andrew Mossop 
Tel: 0151 691 8501 
e-mail: andrewmossop@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

/ PARTY WHIP  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have personal or 

prejudicial interests in connection with any item(s) on this agenda and, 
if so, to declare them and state what they are. 
  
Members are reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to 
paragraph 18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether 
they are subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be 
considered and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping 
arrangement. 
 

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the Health and Well Being Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee held on 9 September, 2010. 
 

3. HOSPITAL DISCHARGE REVIEW (Pages 9 - 14) 
 
4. ALCOHOL RELATED HOSPITAL ADMISSIONS (Pages 15 - 20) 
 
5. VCAW 'HOME FROM HOSPITAL' QUARTERLY REPORT (Pages 21 

- 30) 
 
6. 'YOUR REASON, YOUR WAY' - STOP SMOKING CAMPAIGN 

(Pages 31 - 36) 
 

Public Document Pack



7. CONTRACTS FOR PERSONAL SUPPORT (Pages 37 - 46) 
 
8. PRESENTATION ON SECOND QUARTER PERFORMANCE 

2010/2011  
 
 The Quarter 2 Performance Report on activities relevant to Health and 

Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Committee is available to view in 
the web library and a presentation will be made by the Director of Adult 
Social Services. 
 

9. COMMITTEE REFERRAL FROM SCRUTINY PROGRAMME BOARD  
 
 The following minute, 28 (Consultation Task Forces) has been referred 

by the Scrutiny Programme Board to all themed overview and scrutiny 
committees for consideration: 
 
“As an item of urgent business, the Chair referred to the four Task 
Forces, which had been set up to assist the Council in formulating a 
consultation document with a view to achieving budgetary savings. He 
proposed that the Scrutiny Programme Board should receive a 
detailed overview report upon the background to the task forces, the 
cost of them to the Council and upon the process that was followed in 
the selection and appointment of the Task Force members, together 
with any register or declaration of interests that may have been 
completed by Task Force members. 
  
Members expressed the view that it may be more appropriate for such 
information as falls within their remit to be requested by the relevant 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees. 
  
Resolved – That the matters referred to by the Chair in relation to 
the Task Forces be referred to each of the themed Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees and they be requested to seek information 
in relation to those issues which fall within their remit.” 
 

10. WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 47 - 54) 
 
11. FORWARD PLAN  
 
 The Forward Plan for the period November 2010 to February 2011 has 

now been published on the Council’s intranet/website. Members are 
invited to review the Plan prior to the meeting in order for the 
Committee to consider, having regard to the Committee’s work 
programme, whether scrutiny should take place of any items contained 
within the Plan and, if so, how it could be done within relevant 
timescales and resources. 
 

12. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 
 



�����������	����
�����������	�����
������������������

�
�������	
���������������

�
������� ����������� ������������� �����!�

�
� ������������ "�#�������

$��������
��%�������
#�&��	�
�
�

��������	�
����'����
��(�����)�
��������
�
�
�

*���	����������������������������������������������$�������� )���%�$���!��
�
�
��+������������������������������������������������������,� ��'�������������-�����������!�
���������������������������������������������������������������������� #�.���������	!�

���������������������������������������������������������������$�
[...]
������� �)�1������� �������,�)�	
�$������ A��'����	� ��������/�������
�
1/��:���������������4�
�
:�����>��������
�>�����*��������)��������/����
�$�����4��
�
�
�

Page 8



WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 
1 NOVEMBER 2010 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES 
 
HOSPITAL DISCHARGE REVIEW FROM DISCHARGE TURNAROUND TEAM 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report summarises the actions which have been completed from the 
Turnaround Team report which was commissioned in January 2010 by the Chief 
Officers of NHS Wirral, Wirral University Teaching Hospital Foundation and the 
Department of Adult Social Services.  The aim of the report was to improve the 
experience for people being discharged from hospital. 
 
This item falls within the Social Care and Inclusion portfolio. 
 
1 Background 
 
1.1 In January 2010 a report was commissioned by the Chief Officers of NHS 
 Wirral, Wirral University Teaching Hospital Foundation Trust (WUTH) and 
 Department of Adult Social Services (DASS) the remit of the report was to; 

• Identify the factors which contribute to the unsatisfactory patient/person 
experience and the reasons for delays in patients receiving appropriate 
care. 

• Make recommendations which facilitate the achievement of the shared 
objective. 

• Consider the cultural issues which may contribute to the sub-optimal 
operation of the current system and make recommendations for 
improvement. 

• Suggest a range of Key Performance Indicators (KPI)/performance 
dashboard which will facilitate strong local performance management 
and early identification and rectification of operational problems. 

 
1.2 The report and the recommended actions arising were shared within the 

three organisations as an agreed template for improvement.  This report 
will outline the actions completed to date and the actions outstanding. 

 
2 Key actions implemented 
 
2.1 Formation of an integrated discharge team 
 The Social Workers and Ass
[...]
ons 
 
 The achievement of timely discharges from and appropriate prevention of 

admission to hospital, provide financial benefits across both the health and 
social care system. 

 
5 Staffing Implications 
 
 There are no direct staffing implications that arise from this paper. 
 
6 Equal Opportunities Implications/Health Impact Assessment 
 There are no equal opportunities or health impact assessment issues that 

arise directly from this report but the individual improvements in service 
delivery described within the report will have positive impacts on health 
and wellbeing. 

 
7 Community Safety Implications 
 
 There are none directly arising from this report. 
 
8 Local Agenda 21 Implications 
 
 There are none directly arising from this report. 
  
9 Planning Implications 
 
 There are none directly arising from this report. 
 
10 Anti Poverty Implications 
 
 There are none directly arising from this report. 
 
11 Social Inclusion Implications 
 
 There are none directly arising from this report. 
 
12 Local Member Support Implications 
 
 There are none directly arising from this report. 
 
13 Health Implications 
 
 The improvements described will improve the health and social care 

economy. 
 
14 Background Papers 
 
 Turnaround Team report. 
 

Page 13



15 Recommendations 
 
 That Members note the content of this report. 
 
 
JOHN WEBB 
Director of Adult Social Services 
 
Name  Anne Bailey 
Title  Service Manager 
Ext no  666 4839 
 
Date  13 October 2010 

Page 14



 

 
WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 
1 NOVEMBER 2010 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 
 
UPDATE ON THE PERFORMANCE OF NATIONAL INDICATOR 39 - 
ALCOHOL RELATED ADMISSIONS TO HOSPITAL 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The NHS Wirral Alcohol Programme aims to address alcohol-related harm, 
improve access to alcohol treatment services and reduce alcohol-related 
admissions.  The programme seeks to achieve the National Indicator to decrease 
the rate of alcohol related hospital admissions per 100,000 of the adult population 
by delivering the following initiatives: 
 

• Delivering developments in primary care screening and brief intervention 

• Increasing capacity in specialist alcohol treatment programmes 

• Increasing the capacity of community-based detoxification services (to 
help prevent re-admission) 

• Improve crisis management responses 

• Increase capacity in aftercare services 

• Provide interventions in the criminal justice services 

• Increase the provision of information and awareness raising 
 
1 Background 
 
1.1 In 2006 the Department of Health issued ‘Models of Care for Alcohol Mis-
 users’ (abbreviated to ‘MoCAM’) and this guidance provided the best 
 practice guidance for local health organisations and their partners to 
 deliver a planned and integrated local treatment system for adult alcohol 
 mis-users. The guidance  emphasised that treatment for dependent 
 drinkers and brief interventions for harmful and hazardous drinkers, 
 when delivered as part of an integrated system, can offer economic 
 benefits for the NHS.  
 
1.2 Responding to this improving evidence base and an increasing demand 
 for alcohol services, a three-phase review and redesign of Wirral 
 alcohol services was initiated in 2006. In 2007, Wirral launched its 
 alcohol harm reduction strategy, outlining a number of strategic 
 priorities, including the development of an integrated alcohol treatment 
 system. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 15



 

1.3 In 2009 the Department of Health issued ‘Signs for Improvement –
commissioning interventions to reduce alcohol-related harm’. This 
guidance recommended several actions for tackling alcohol-related harm, 
highlighting the importance of improving the effectiveness and capacity of 
specialist treatment, providing identification and brief advice to encourage 
people to drink less and amplifying national social marketing priorities to 
promote drink awareness. 

 
2 The Wirral Alcohol Programme 
 
2.1 In response to the evidence and the guidance, the NHS Wirral alcohol 
 programme seeks to increase specialist alcohol treatment programmes, 
 increase capacity of community detoxification services, improve crisis 
 management, increase capacity in aftercare services, improve 
 communication and public education and provide interventions in the 
 criminal justice services. 
 
3 What is National Indicator 39 (NI 39) 
 
3.1 National Indicator 39 is defined as: 
 

“The rate of alcohol related hospital admissions per 100,000 of the 
population over the age of 18”. 

 
3.2 The overarching objective of the Wirral Alcohol Programme is to achieve a 
 reduction in the rate of alcohol related hospital admissions per 100,000 of 
 the population over the age of 18. 
 
4 The performance of NI 39 in Wirral 
 
4.1 The table below shows a number of calculations and trend estimates 
 concerning NI 39 - the rate of alcohol related admissions to Hospital 
 per 100,000 of the adult population. 
 
Table 1 

  
2002
/03 

2003
/04 

2004
/05 

2005
/06 

2006
/07 

2007/
08 

2008/
09 

2009/
10 

2010
/11 

2011/
12 

2012/
13 

2013/
14 

 
Baseline numbers (2002-03 to 

2007-08) 

  
The calculated trajectory for NI 39 (from 2007-08 to 

2013-14) 

NI39 
Trajectory 1261 1374 1630 1856 2196 2348 2581 2762 2908 3051 3113 3091 

 
Actual  1261 1374 1630 1856 2196  2384   2427  2428      

 
 
4.2 The numbers sitting beneath the ‘baseline’ represent the actual rate of 
 admissions between the years 2002-03 and 2007-08.  These actual rates 
 of admission are the bases for the calculation for the NI 39 Trajectory in 
 admissions between 2007-08 and 2013-014. This is the target the PCT is 
 performance managed against. 

Page 16



 

 
4.3 The Wirral Alcohol Programme commenced at the end of 2008. 
 
5 NI 39 – How do we compare to our near neighbours 
 
5.1 The chart and table below describes the actual rate of admissions (in 
 accordance with the definition 
[...]
tions 
 
15.1 There are no specific social inclusion implications arising from this report. 
 
16 Local Member Support Implications 
 
16.1 The delivery of the Wirral Alcohol Programme affects the entire Borough. 
 
17 Health Implications 
 
17.1 The individual and population health effects of hazardous and dependent 
 alcohol use are well known and include gastro-intestinal diseases, liver 
 disease, cancer, cardio-vascular disease, etc.  The anti-social behaviour 
 consequences of excessive drinking are well known and adequately 
 described by the Wirral Community Safety Partnership. 
 
18 Background Papers 
 
18.1 Members are asked to refer to the paper submitted to the Overview and 
 Scrutiny Committee in 2009 by the Deputy Director of Public Health for 
 Wirral concerning the performance of National Indicator 39 in 2008-09. 
 
19 Recommendations 
 
 That the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the 

report. 
 
 
FIONA JOHNSTONE 
Director of Public Health 
 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 

Registered Charity Number 112 3267 
Company Number 627 6431 

 

 

HOME FROM HOSPITAL SERVICE 

Quarterly Report July - September 2010 

 

 

The months of July, August and September have been as busy as ever for the Home from 

Hospital Service (HFH) for both staff and volunteers alike. 

Below are the completed Referrals for the third quarter. 

 

REFERRALS TO DATE 

 

Number of referrals/clients to date : 163 

July  : 47 

August : 59  

September : 57 

 

The referrals resulted in 430 contacts, where a contact equals a home visit and a check that the 

client is alright. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 21



2 

 

 

 

Completed Referrals by Areas 

The graph below shows that we are a Wirral wide service, visiting and supporting clients from all 

Wirral localities.  

 

 

 

The original project’s remit was around supporting clients that live alone.  This emphasis has 

continued.  There are some clients, howev
[...]
Flow Practitioners   Incontinence advice 

 Consultants   

   

TOTAL OVERALL Groups/Organisations Signposted to - 30  

 

This signposting to other organisations and agencies is increasing all the time and we continue 

to add new contacts to our database.  By signposting and referring clients on we are helping the 

clients increase their support networks within the community and that may in turn enable them 

to manage at home for longer periods of time. 

Feedback 

A few examples of the feedback from the service user questionnaires which are mailed out to 

each client after they have received a service from the Home from Hospital Service thanking us 

for the support we offer to clients on their discharge from hospital are set out below: 

•  “First class service”……………………………………………  July 2010 

• “Excellent service at all times”………………………………. August 2010 

• “I would just like to say ‘thank you’ for all your help, 

 I couldn’t of managed without you” ………………………….  Sept 2010 

Page 29



10 

 

 
Aline Delmotte 
Co-ordinator 
Home from Hospital Service 
October 2010 

Page 30



 

WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 
1 NOVEMBER 2010 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 
 
PUBLIC HEALTH QUIT STOP 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This item falls within the Social Care and Inclusion portfolio. 
 

1 Background 
 
1.1 In addition to the Stop Smoking Service (SSS) NHS Wirral has recognised 

a need to target smokers from deprived areas and routine and manual 
occupations who would not normally engage with NHS Services for a 
variety of reasons. This is a Strategic Commissioning Plan target and 
requires that through a social marketing campaign an additional 5,000 4-
week quitters will be generated outside of the traditional service. In order 
to identify the best means of achieving this target in these areas with 
individuals who will not come to the NHS for help,  insight work has been 
conducted with smokers (in 2009) from the 2
[...]
 often 
the public do not believe a prize draw is real. It is hoped that through advertising 
local faces of winners, people will begin to recognise their peers and believe in 
the draw. This should in turn motivate those who have registered to make contact 
with the campaign.  
 
Evaluation 
An evaluation was commissioned in June 2010 and the results will be available in 
February 2011. Initial surveys indicate that the service is reaching the right places 
and people. The only comments are requests that the mobile trailer remain in one 
area for longer periods of time for word of mouth to spread. This has been 
addressed.  
 
 
FIONA JOHNSTONE 
Director of Public Health 
 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 
1 NOVEMBER 2010 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES 
 
PROGRESS TOWARDS THE TRANSFORMATION OF ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES 
CONTRACTS FOR PERSONAL SUPPORT 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report provides an update on progress to develop new outcome based contracts 
for personal support as part of the transformation of adult social services.  These 
contracts cover Residential and Nursing Home Care, Supported Living and Personal 
Support provided to people in their own homes. 
 
The report focuses on the changes to the existing service specifications in the context 
of managing the market and the broader transformation agenda for Adult Social 
Services.  The proposed changes are considered essential to improve safeguarding, 
value for money and offering more choices for people to enable them to take control 
over their lives.  The aim is to have the new contracts in place by 1 April 2011. 
 
This item falls within the Social Care and Inclusion portfolio. 
 
1 Background 
 
1.1 At its meeting of 9 December 2009 Cabinet resolved to give notice to providers 

of domiciliary, supported living, residential and nursing home care to terminate 
the existing contracts
[...]
y 6 from Wallasey.  The 
new contract will need to take account of the increasing complexity and 
dependency of supported people. 

 

Page 38



2.3 One of the current financial pressures being faced by the Council is the 
increasing number of older people who were previously self-funded and 
entered residential or nursing home care without a statutory assessment.  The 
Council has no option but to offer financial support to these people when their 
resources run out.  This may only be 2.5 people per month however it 
represents an additional cost of £0.5m per year.  The new contract will aim to 
limit this financial risk to the Council by encouraging Providers to be assured 
private payers have sufficient funds to pay for their care for as long as they are 
likely to need it.  The Council cannot lawfully fully mitigate this risk. 

 
2.4 The price the Council currently pays was determined by a Fair Price model 

developed with providers and consultants ‘Laing and Buisson’ in 2005.  This 
examined the basic input costs such as staffing, provisions, and utilities of 
providing a registerable and financially sustainable business.  It also included a 
reasonable rate of return on investment, or profit in many cases.  The core 
principles of this model remain valid; however the impact of the current 
economic climate and the need to make savings demand a review of what the 
Council can reasonably afford to pay. 

 
2.5 The average price paid for residential care in Wirral is 9.5% more than its 

nearest neighbours, and 9.17% more for nursing home care.  The Task Team 
examining Adult Social Services costs as part of the consultation exercise in 
the summer of 2010 were informed this represents £4m above the average 
total expenditure.  A specific question has been asked of people in Wirral 
whether this differential should be reduced. 

 
2.6 The reason why this cost differential has arisen is because the Council 

introduced quality premiums in 2005.  80% of the bed c
[...]
011 

Continuation of Dementia Review 

Ann Bridson to continue to Chair the 
review. 

  

P
a
g
e
 5

3



 Panel on Domestic Violence 
Councillors: 
Moira Mc Laughlin (Chair) 
Pat Glassman 
Ann Bridson 
Cheryl Povall 

 

 Report to March 
2011 meeting 

 

Sub Group to monitor the 
Implementation of the Improvement 
Plan following the CQC Inspection 
Report. 

Councillors: 
Tony Smith 
Ann Bridson 
Geoff Watt 

 

Meeting arranged for Thursday 28th 
October.  
 

 

 

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

 

P
a

g
e
 5

4


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Hospital Discharge Review
	4 Alcohol Related Hospital Admissions
	5 VCAW 'Home from Hospital' Quarterly Report
	6 'Your Reason, Your Way' - Stop Smoking Campaign
	7 Contracts for Personal Support
	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELL BEING OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 1 November 2010 

 
Present: Councillor M McLaughlin (Chair) 

 
 Councillors W Clements 

P Glasman 
B Kenny 
S Mountney 
 
 

C Povall 
P Reisdorf 
G Watt 
 
 

Deputies: Councillors A Brighouse (in place of A Bridson) 
D Roberts (in place of T Smith)  
 

Co-opted:  D Hill (LINks)  
S Lowe (Service Users under OPP age group)  
S Wall (OPP)  

 
28 WELCOME  

 
The Chair welcomed everybody to the meeting and referred to the retirement of John 
Webb who had now left the Authority after 6 years service with Wirral, 3 as a Head of 
Service and 3 as a Director. She expressed her sadness at his departure, thanked 
him for his dedicated service to the Authority and wished him well for the future.  
 

29 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR  
 
The Chair agreed to consideration of this item as a matter of urgent business. 
 
Sue Lowe expressed concerns that following the retirement of John Webb a 
temporary appointment had been made to fill the post of Director of Adult Social 
Services when what was needed was to start the process immediately to make a 
permanent appointment. 
 
The Chair commented that she had herself expressed similar views at the meeting of 
the Employment and Appointments Committee on 26 October, 2010 which had 
agreed to support a rigorous appointments process being embarked upon. 
 
The Interim Director of Adult Social Services assured the Committee that although he 
had been appointed as an Interim Director he would not be acting in a caretaker 
capacity and he was in post to do the job until a permanent appointment was made. 
He informed the Committee that he would bring a report back to the next meeting 
with a full account of where the Department needed to be to address the 
considerable challenges facing the Council with the services it provided to adults. 
 
 
 



30 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST / PARTY 
WHIP  
 
Members were asked to consider whether they had a personal or prejudicial interest 
in any matters to be considered at the meeting and, if so, to declare them and state 
what they were. Members were reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to 
paragraph 18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether they were 
subject to a party whip in connection with any matter to be considered and, if so, to 
declare it and state the nature of the whipping arrangement. 
 
No such declarations were made. 
 

31 MINUTES  
 
Members were requested to receive the minutes of the meeting of the Health and 
Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 9 September, 2010. 
 
In respect of minute 13 ‘Chair’s Opening Remarks’ the Chair referred to the need for 
a replacement co-opted Carers’ representative and it was agreed that Voluntary and 
Community Action Wirral be approached to nominate a replacement. 
 
In respect of minute 18 ‘Care Quality Commission Inspection Report’, Councillor 
Brighouse referred to the membership of the working group which should read, 
Councillor Ann Bridson (Chair of the group) and Councillors Tony Smith and Geoffrey 
Watt. 
 
In respect of the attendance, Diane Hill referred to the fact that Audrey Meacock was 
present at the meeting as the LINks representative. 
 
Resolved – That subject to the above amendments, the minutes be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

32 HOSPITAL DISCHARGE REVIEW  
 
The Interim Director of Adult Social Services presented a report which summarised 
the actions which had been completed from the Discharge Turnaround Team report 
which was commissioned in January 2010 by the Chief Officers of NHS Wirral, Wirral 
University Teaching Hospital Foundation Trust and the Department of Adult Social 
Services. The report gave details of the implementation of Social Care Pathways to 
support the Primary Care Assessment Unit (PCAU), improved information for carers, 
capacity management and the integration of care at home. 
 
Sandra Wall referred to the latest issue of ‘Which’ magazine and an article on 
hospital discharges, in which Wirral had received some praise for its approach to 
hospital discharges, following the scrutiny review, the findings of which had been 
published with the agenda for the former Social Care, Health and Inclusion Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee on 25 March, 2009 (minute 76 refers). 
 
Dr Shyamal Mukherjee, Medical Director for the Wallasey Locality and Tina Long, 
Director of Nursing and Midwifery, Wirral University Teaching Hospital, NHS 
Foundation Trust responded to comments from Members explaining the work of the 
PCAU, how the issues of carers and confidentiality were being addressed and that 



Community Matrons were measuring the numbers being kept out of hospital due to 
integrated care at home. Monitoring also took place of those who had been in 
hospital for longer than 14 days. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

33 ALCOHOL RELATED HOSPITAL ADMISSIONS  
 
The Director of Public Health submitted a report on the NHS Wirral Alcohol 
Programme which aimed to address alcohol-related harm, improve access to alcohol 
treatment services and reduce alcohol-related admissions.  
 
The programme sought to achieve the National Indicator to decrease the rate of 
alcohol related hospital admissions per 100,000 of the adult population by delivering 
the following initiatives: 
 

• Delivering developments in primary care screening and brief intervention 

• Increasing capacity in specialist alcohol treatment programmes 

• Increasing the capacity of community-based detoxification services (to help 
prevent re-admission) 

• Improve crisis management responses 

• Increase capacity in aftercare services 

• Provide interventions in the criminal justice services 

• Increase the provision of information and awareness raising  
 
The report included comparative data with neighbouring authorities and figures 
showing that the rate of admissions was slowing down. 
 
Responding to comments from Members both the Director and Dr Mukherjee stated 
that there was no doubt of the health effects of hazardous and dependent alcohol 
use leading to gastro-intestinal diseases, liver disease, cancer and cardio-vascular 
disease. They emphasised the need to make people aware of the dangers of alcohol 
abuse and of initiatives to reduce alcohol dependence. 
 
The Chair suggested that a follow up report could be brought to the March meeting of 
the Committee. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted and a further report be brought to the 
March, 2011 meeting of this Committee. 
 

34 VCAW 'HOME FROM HOSPITAL' QUARTERLY REPORT  
 
The Chair informed the Committee that Karen Prior from Voluntary and Community 
Action Wirral had sent her apologies as she was unwell and unable to attend the 
meeting. 
 
The Committee received a quarterly report from Voluntary and Community Action 
Wirral (VCAW) on the ‘Home from Hospital’ service which during the months of July 
to September, 2010 had received 163 referrals. These had resulted in 430 contacts, 
a contact being a home visit and a check that the client was alright. 
 



The Committee expressed its congratulations to VCAW for this valuable service and 
the Chair requested information on the possible capacity to extend the service further 
and of how much awareness there was of the service. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted and the information on the service be 
requested from VCAW. 
 

35 'YOUR REASON, YOUR WAY' - STOP SMOKING CAMPAIGN  
 
The Director of Public Health submitted a report on the social marketing campaign, 
‘Quit Stop Wirral’ which, in addition to the Stop Smoking Service, targeted smokers 
from deprived areas and those with routine and manual occupations who would not 
normally engage with NHS services. She gave details of the campaign which had so 
far engaged with 2389 people, 60% of whom were from areas of deprivation and 
responded to comments from Members. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

36 CONTRACTS FOR PERSONAL SUPPORT  
 
The Interim Director of Adult Social Services submitted a report updating the 
Committee on progress to develop new outcome based contracts for personal 
support as part of the transformation of adult social services. These contracts 
covered Residential and Nursing Home Care, Supported Living and Personal 
Support provided to people in their own homes. 
 
The report focused on the changes to the existing service specifications in the 
context of managing the market and the broader transformation agenda for Adult 
Social Services. The proposed changes were considered essential to improve 
safeguarding, value for money and offering more choices for people to enable them 
to take control over their lives. The aim was to have the new contracts in place by 1 
April 2011. 
 
The Director responded to comments from Members, in particular with regard to one 
of the current financial pressures being faced by the Council of the increasing 
number of older people who were previously self-funded and entered residential or 
nursing home care without a statutory assessment. The Council had no option but to 
offer financial support to these people when their resources ran out. The new 
contract would aim to limit this financial risk to the Council by encouraging providers 
to be assured private payers had sufficient funds to pay for their care for as long as 
they were likely to need it. 
 
Resolved - That the Committee note the progress in developing the new 
contracts for Residential and Nursing Home Care and Personal Support in 
people’s own homes. 
 

37 PRESENTATION ON SECOND QUARTER PERFORMANCE 2010/2011  
 
Mike Fowler, Head of Service (Finance and Performance) gave a presentation on the 
progress made against the indicators for 2010/2011 in the second quarter and key 
projects which were relevant to the Health and Well-Being Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 



 
He referred to those performance indicators which had exceeded or met their target 
and expanded on those performance issues which weren’t achieving on target, and 
the corrective action being taken to address them, these included: 
 

• Support through the NHS Stop Smoking Services  

• Early access for women to maternity services 

• People supported with Assistive Technology 

• Safeguarding alerts dealt with in 24 hours 

• Safeguarding incidents closed within 28 days 
 
In respect of the financial position Mike Fowler outlined the key financial pressures 
and the budget efficiencies and actions in place to reduce the projected overspend.  
 
Responding to Members’ comments Mike Fowler explained that it was expected that 
the number of supported placements of people going into residential care would 
reduce as more people were supported at home and interventions were shifted into 
intervention and intermediate care. 
 
Resolved – That the presentation be noted. 
 

38 COMMITTEE REFERRAL FROM SCRUTINY PROGRAMME BOARD  
 
The Committee considered the following minute, 28 (Consultation Task Forces) 
which had been referred by the Scrutiny Programme Board on 20 September, 2010 
to all themed overview and scrutiny committees for consideration: 
  
“As an item of urgent business, the Chair referred to the four Task Forces, which had 
been set up to assist the Council in formulating a consultation document with a view 
to achieving budgetary savings. He proposed that the Scrutiny Programme Board 
should receive a detailed overview report upon the background to the task forces, the 
cost of them to the Council and upon the process that was followed in the selection 
and appointment of the Task Force members, together with any register or 
declaration of interests that may have been completed by Task Force members. 
  
Members expressed the view that it may be more appropriate for such information as 
falls within their remit to be requested by the relevant Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees. 
  
Resolved – That the matters referred to by the Chair in relation to the Task Forces be 
referred to each of the themed Overview and Scrutiny Committees and they be 
requested to seek information in relation to those issues which fall within their remit.” 
 
The Chair commented that she would have preferred to have seen a report on this 
matter at this meeting but she had asked the Interim Director of Adult Social Services 
to submit a report to the January meeting of this Committee. 
 
Resolved – That the minute of the Scrutiny Report Programme Board be noted 
and the Interim Director of Adult Social Services submit a report on the matter 
to the January meeting of this Committee. 
 
 



39 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee received an update on its work programme, which included the 
proposed outline meeting schedule for the current municipal year. The Chair referred 
to the report on Homelessness and Health which would now be brought to the 
January meeting. 
  
In addition to items already on the programme, the following items were added: 
 

• A report on the impact of the Government’s Comprehensive Spending Review 
and funding allocation for Wirral’s Adult Social Services (January meeting). 

 

• A report on the number of applications for severance / EVR and how it would 
affect the Department (January meeting). 

 

• Follow up report on alcohol related hospital admissions (March meeting). 
 
The Chair referred to the CQC Working Group which would report back to the 
Committee in January and also that the Domestic Violence Panel had held its first 
meeting and would be meeting again at the end of November. 
 
Resolved – That the report and additions to the work programme be noted. 
 

40 FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee had been invited to review the Forward Plan prior to the meeting in 
order for it to consider, having regard to the Committee’s work programme, whether 
scrutiny should take place of any items contained within the Plan and, if so, how it 
could be done within relevant timescales and resources. 
  
Resolved – That the forward plan be noted. 
 
 


